business reached or exceeded 100%.

As the inflation index in the last three years has been maintained below 20%, the Bank does not present financial
statements adjusted by the inflation index.

32. Presentation and explanation of differences between data disclosed in the financial statements and
comparative financial data/consolidated financial statements and comparative consolidated financial data,

Fortis Bank Polska S.A.   SAB–P 2005

 Securities and Exchange Commission 26

with previously compiled and published financial statements.

a) In 2005, the presentation method of interest income and expenses, including derivatives - IRS hedging
contracts, has changed. In previous reports those incomes and expenses were presented in “Result on
financial transactions” item, and starting from the current report – in “Interest income” and by analogy
“Interest expenses” items. To ensure comparability of data, following changes has been entered to the Profit
and Loss Statement for comparable data:

Data for period
January 1, 2004
– June 30, 2004

Data before
modification

Presentation rule
changes

Data after
modification

I. Interest income 128,419 4,330 132,749
II. Interest expense 52,176 4,856 57,032
III. Net interest income 76,243 (526) 75,717
VIII. Result on financial
transactions  (240) 526 286

X. Result on banking
activity

138,799 0 138,799

The above change in the manner of presenting data has no impact on the Bank’s financial result.

b) Starting from the first half of 2005, the manner of presenting amounts due from financial, non-financial and
State budget sectors, broken by maturity dates, has changed. Currently, the said amounts are presented
broken by maturity of specific loan or credit facility installments, whereas the previous presentation method
was based on the last loan or credit installment.

c) Since the first quarter of 2005 also the manner of presenting data regarding deposits of Insurance Companies
on account of insurance policies, has changed. In this report, those deposits of Insurance Companies are